action in Small Claims Court, City of Ithaca, County
of Tompkins (“Small Claims Court”), naming the Social
Security Administration (“SSA”) as Defendant. (Dkt. No. 1,
Part 3.) Liberally construed, Plaintiff's Complaint alleges that
the SSA wrongfully garnished her wages in the amount of
five hundred seventy-one dollars ($571.00). (Id.) On June 24,
2009, the United States Attorney's Office for the Northern
District of New York removed this case from the Small
Claims Court, pursuant to the exclusive original jurisdiction

of the District Court under 42 U.S.C. §§ 405(g)- (h)

[...]

(Id.) In
March, 2008, Plaintiff spoke with a supervisor of the SSA
by telephone and negotiated a repayment plan agreement for
installments of twenty dollars ($20). (Id.) On April 29, 2008,
the SSA sent Plaintiff a billing statement indicating her debt of
five hundred seventy-one dollars ($571), and that a minimum
payment of twenty dollars ($20) must reach the SSA by May
15, 2008. (Id.) On May 6, 2008, documentation issued in
connection with the administrative garnishment of Plaintiff's
wages was returned to the SSA from Plaintiff's employer,